IXEurope will change the amount of the purchase price allocable to goodwill. Additionally, changes in IXEurope�s working capital, including the
results of operations from June 30, 2007 through September 14, 2007, the date the transaction was completed, will change the amount of
goodwill recorded. Final purchase accounting adjustments may differ materially from the pro forma adjustments presented here.

These unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial
statements of Equinix and IXEurope, adjusted to generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, and should be read in
conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Equinix and IXEurope and related notes and �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� of Equinix and IXEurope incorporated in the prospectus by reference.

4

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form FWP

6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2007

(In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma

Equinix IXEurope

IXEurope
Acquisition
Related

Adjustments Combined
Other

Adjustments Combined
(Note 2) (Note 9) (Note 10)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 234,598 $ 7,806 $ 100,041(a) $ 342,445 $ (14,919)(p) $ 327,526
Short-term investments 67,728 �  �  67,728 �  67,728
Accounts receivable, net 28,140 12,016 �  40,156 �  40,156
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,599 5,364 �  14,963 �  14,963

Total current assets 340,065 25,186 100,041 465,292 (14,919) 450,373
Long-term investments 21,640 �  �  21,640 �  21,640
Property and equipment, net 760,175 90,755 41,180(b) 892,110 63,708(q) 955,818
Goodwill 16,914 6,513 398,462(c) 421,889 �  421,889
Intangible assets, net 385 408 62,642(d) 63,435 �  63,435
Debt issuance costs, net 14,603 4,912 1,862(e) 21,377 614(r) 21,991
Other assets 21,669 12,085 �  33,754 (6,500)(s) 27,254

Total assets $ 1,175,451 $ 139,859 $ 604,187 $ 1,919,497 $ 42,903 $ 1,962,400

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 35,425 $ 20,614 $ 17,516(f) $ 73,555 $ 614(t) $ 74,169
Accrued property and equipment 71,216 9,432 �  80,648 �  80,648
Current portion of accrued restructuring charges 13,687 �  �  13,687 �  13,687
Current portion of capital lease and other financing
obligations 2,197 1,143 �  3,340 �  3,340
Current portion of mortgage and loan payable 2,288 490 �  2,778 �  2,778
Other current liabilities 11,903 9,754 (1,125)(g) 20,532 �  20,532

Total current liabilities 136,716 41,433 16,391 194,540 614 195,154
Accrued restructuring charges, less current portion 22,729 �  �  22,729 �  22,729
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less
current portion 91,557 2,990 �  94,547 �  94,547
Mortgage and loan payable, less current portion 164,841 38,653 �  203,494 43,813(u) 247,307
Convertible debt 282,250 �  350,000(h) 632,250 �  632,250
Deferred rent and other liabilities 34,684 7,846 (5,862)(i) 36,668 (1,524)(v) 35,144

Total liabilities 732,777 90,922 360,529 1,184,228 42,903 1,227,131

Stockholders� equity:
Total stockholders� equity 442,674 48,937 243,658(j) 735,269 �  735,269

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,175,451 $ 139,859 $ 604,187 $ 1,919,497 $ 42,903 $ 1,962,400

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form FWP

7

financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form FWP

8

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma
Equinix IXEurope

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form FWP

9